does not include all the information required for full annual
financial statements and should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as
at and for the year ended 31 December 2014, which have
been prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information
is presented in Euro (€) and all values are rounded to the
nearest million except where otherwise indicated.

4.3. Accounting policies
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this
condensed consolidated interim financial information are
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the
Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2014.

24

2015 half-year management report

Impact on statement of comprehensive income

The table below summarizes the impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the first half of 2014 of the
reclassification of the results of Kremers Urban Pharmaceuticals Inc. as discontinued operations (see Note 4.8).

June 2014
€ million

As originally
presented

Reclassification for
discontinued
operations

As restated

Net sales 1 562 -156 1 406
Royalty income and fees 81 -1 80
Other revenue 114 -9 105
Revenue 1 757 -166 1 591
Cost of sales -562 74 -488
Gross profit 1 195 -92 1 103
Marketing and selling expenses -375 4 -371
Research and development expenses -446 7 -439
General and administrative expenses -102 2 -99
Other operating income/expenses (-) 2 2 4
Operating profit before impairment, restructuring and
other income and expenses

274 -76 198

Impairment of non-financial assets -26 0 -26
Restructuring expenses -14 0 -14
Other income / expenses (-) -7 1 -6
Operating profit 227 -75 152
Financial income 31 0 31
Financing costs -98 0 -98
Profit / loss (-) before income taxes 160 -75 85
Income tax expense (-) / credit -48 26 -23
Profit / loss (-) from continuing operations 112 -49 62
Discontinued operations 1 49 50
Profit 113 0 113

Attributable to UCB shareholders 137 0 137
Attributable to non-controlling interests -24 0 -24

4.4. Estimates
The preparation of this condensed consolidated interim
financial information requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the
application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial
information, the significant judgments made by
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the

same as those that applied to the annual consolidated